LM199,LM299,LM399
LM199/LM299/LM399 Precision Reference
Literature Number: SNVS751C
Datasheet.Live
LM199/LM299/LM399
Precision Reference
General Description
The LM199 series are precision, temperature-stabilized

Top View
NS Package Number H04D
Ordering Information
Order Number Initial Tolerance Ambient Temperature Package Marking Transport Method NSC Package
LM199AH ±2% -50˚C to +125˚C LM199AH Box of 500 H04A
LM199AH/883 ±2% -50˚C to +125˚C LM199AH/Q Tray of 20 H04A
LM299H ±2% -25˚C to +85˚C LM299H Box of 500 H04A
LM399AH ±5% 0˚C to +70˚C LM399AH Box of 500 H04A
LM399H ±5% 0˚C to +70˚C LM399H Box of 500 H04A
April 2005
LM
199/LM
299/LM
399
P
recision
R
eference
© 2005 National Semiconductor Corporation DS005717 www.national.com
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
Specifications for Military/Aerospace products are not
contained in this datasheet. Refer to the following Reli-
ability Electrical Test Specifications documents:
MNLM199A-X and SMD#5962-88561 .
Temperature Stabilizer Voltage
LM199/LM299/LM399 40V
Reverse Breakdown Current 20 mA
Forward Current
LM199/LM299/LM399 1 mA
Reference to Substrate Voltage V(RS) (Note 2) 40V